DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M esting on 04/21/2016

SPECI AL MEMBERSHI P MEETI NG

April 21, 2016
7:09 ppm to 7:34 p.m
Radi um Spri ngs Community Center
12060 LB Li ndbeck Road
Las Cruces, New MeXico

TRANSCRI BED BY: CYNTH A GONZALEZ, RPR
NM CCR 59, TX CSR 8467
Huseby, | nc.
1230 West Morehead Street
Charlotte, NC 28208

DONA ANA MUTUAL DAVESTI C WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCI ATl ON

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Page 2

1 PRESENTERS

2 Janmes Melton, Board President

3 Jame Stull, Vice President

4 Jennifer Horton, Executive Director

5 Kurt Anderson, Menber

6 Lee Peters, Esq.

7

8

9

10 Also Present:

11 Guy Tubbs, Vi deographer

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 | NDEX

19 PAGE
20  Proceedi ngs 3
21 Reporter's Certificate 20
22

23

24

25
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Page 3
1 PROCEEDI NGS
2 MR MELTON: | have just been inforned
3 that we have a quorum So that being the case, |
4 would like to call this special neeting of the
5 menbership of the Dona Ana Mutual Donestic Water
6 Consuners Association to order at 7:10 on the --
7 what isit? -- the 21st of April of 2016.
8 | would like to, first of all, introduce
9 our guests, M. Lee Peters who is our |egal counsel,
10 and also -- let's see -- Karl Tonander is right back
11 here. He's one of our engineers who works with us
12 on our engineering and what not.
13 W have a gentlenman in the audi ence al so,
14 M. Oscar Vasquez Butler, who is a nenber of the
15 Colonias Infrastructure Board and has been very,
16 very beneficial in helping us to obtain colonias
17  funding which is kind of a special set-aside fund
18 that is -- comes fromthe State.
19 That havi ng been said, do we have Proof of
20  Notice?
21 M5. HORTON:  Yes.
22 MR. MELTON: Jennifer, our executive
23 director, says we have Proof of Notice.
24 And do we have a quorunf
25 MS. HORTON:  Yes.
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Page 4

1 MR. MELTON: How many do we have present?

2 MS. HORTON: 44,

3 MR MELTON: W have 44 nenbers present;

4 so therefore we can conduct busi ness.

5 The first thing I'd like to do is

6 entertain a nmotion -- well, before we do that, |

7 would like to ask that, if at all possible, if you

8 wsh to address the neeting, that you cone to this

9 mcrophone up here and speak into it. W are video
10 recording this neeting. There wll be a full

11 transcript of every word that's said produced just
12 as there is in every one of our nmenbership neetings.
13 And when you cone up to speak, would you
14  please state your nanme, and whether you are a nmenber
15 or not, and then state your business.

16 That having been said, we will nove to the
17 approval of the agenda. And | wll accept a notion
18 for the approval of the agenda.

19 M5. GARCIA: | make a notion to approve

20 the agenda.

21 MR MELTON:  Your nane?

22 MS. GARCI A: Dianne Garci a.

23 MR. MELTON: Dianne --

24 MS. GARCIA: Garcia.

25 MR, MELTON: -- Garcia. Dianne Garcia --
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Page 5
1 MR, BUTLER  Second.
2 MR MELTON. -- noves we approve the
3 agenda, second by M. Oscar Vasquez Butler.
4 Now, | would like to be able to conduct
5 this neeting utilizing a show of hands. 1Is there --
6 could | have a show of hands as to who is in favor
7 of the passage of the agenda?
8 Those opposed?
9 Looks like it's pretty much unani nous.
10 see no one opposed.
11 Ckay. | actually got ahead of myself wth
12 the introductions and acknow edgnents. But okay, |
13 can't read.
14 The next itemon the agenda is approval of
15 the mnutes of the 27th of January, 2016, annual
16 menbership neeting. | wll nowentertain a notion
17 to approve those m nutes.
18 Sandy?
19 M5. TATUM |'m Sandy Tatum | nove to
20 approve the mnutes of the January 27th annual
21  meeting.
22 MR. MELTON: Do | hear a second?
23 MR. CEERY: | second it. Floyd Geery.
24 MR. MELTON: | have a notion by Sandy
25 Tatum a second by Floyd Geery to approve the
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Page 6
1 mnutes of the January 27, 2016, annual nenbership
2 neeting.
3 | s there any di scussion?
4 There being none, we will nove to vote by
5 a show of hands. Could I see all in favor?
6 Al opposed?
7 | see one opposed. No, you weren't voting
8 opposed, sir. | see no opposed. Mdtion carries
9  unani nously.
10 W have two itens of new business. The
11 first is the approval of the second anended
12 resolution for the 2016 -- Resolution 2016-03, the
13  Open Meetings Act. The -- this Act requires us to
14  pass a resolution each year which defines what we
15 define as our mninumnotice to our nmenbership for
16 not only nenbership neetings but for regular,
17 special, and energency neetings of the board of
18 directors. And basically we pass it every year. It
19 hasn't changed significantly.
20 M5. HORTON: Just the dates of the neeting
21  change.
22 MR MELTON: Right. It hasn't changed
23 significantly for several years. There is one
24 change in this particular resolution in that the
25 board discussed and deci ded that we need to change
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Page 7

1 the regular -- the days of the regular board

2 neetings fromthe second and fourth Tuesday of every

3 nmonth to the first and third Thursday primarily to

4 avoid a conflict with nmeetings of the Dona Ana

5 County Board of Conm ssioners. And sonmetinmes we

6 have business that particularly our |egal counsel

7 and our executive director, at tinmes nenbers of the

8 board, need to conduct with the County.

9 Do | hear a notion to adopt that

10 resolution?

11 MS. SHUMATE: | nmake a notion.

12 MR. MELTON: Yes, mm'am your nane?

13 M5. SHUMATE: M nane is Ml ba Shumate.

14 MR- MELTON: Mel ba Shumat e?

15 MS. SHUMATE: Yes.

16 MR MELTON: | have a notion by Ml ba

17  Shumate to adopt the Resol ution 2016-03 Open

18  Meetings Act.

19 Do | hear a second?

20 MR JOHANSON:  |'m M ke Johnson. | second
21 It

22 MR MELTON: | have a second by M ke

23  Johnson to second -- or | have a second from M ke

24  Johnson.

25 | s there any discussion?
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Page 8
1 There being no discussion, we will nove to
2 vote. Inthis case | amgoing to ask if anyone --
3 before we vote if anyone has an objection to a show
4  of hands as opposed to us utilizing one of the red
5 or yellowballots. |If you would -- if soneone --
6 anyone wi shes for us to vote by ballot, we wll.
7 Oherwse, we will waive that requirenent, and we'l|l
8 vote by show of hands.
9 There being no objection, we will vote by
10 show of hands. Al in favor?
11 Al | opposed?
12 | see no opposition. NMotion carries
13  unani nously.
14 The next item of business is the approval
15 of USDA RD Form-- that's Rural Devel opnent Form --
16  1942-8, Resolution of Menbers or Stockhol ders for
17 the Radium Springs Water System | nprovenent Project.
18 And | would like to say a few words as to
19 what this inprovenent project is in that this is a
20 grant. This is to accept a grant of -- in excess of
21 $3.1 mllion and also to conmt ourselves, the
22  Association, to approximately an 800 --
23 M5. HORTON:  $800, 000.
24 MR MELTON:. -- $800,000 loan with a
25 40-year lifetinme on it to inprove the water system
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Page 9
1 in the Radium Springs/Fort Sel den area.
2 The things that are included in this are
3 the replacenent of all 2- and 4-inch mains with at
4 |east 6-inch mains; the inprovenent of fire
5 protection by the installation of approximtely 50
6 fire hydrants; the installation of an 8-inch, |
7 believe, fill line fromour well field, which is
8 down behind the old water conpany building, up to
9 our tanks which one is the Soldier tank and the
10 other is across the road, the Indian tank; and a new
11  booster station which hopefully will help our
12 pressure a little bit.
13 That having been said, | wll now
14 entertain a notion for approval of the Resolution of
15 Menbers or Stockhol ders to approve USDA Rur al
16  Devel opnent Form 1492-8.
17 MR. HENRY: | have a question before we do
18 that.
19 MR. MELTON: Yes, sir.
20 MR HENRY: Janes Henry, nenber. | have
21 two questions about this.
22 MR MELTON: (Ckay. Could we hold the
23 questions until after | get a notion and a second?
24  And then we'll have discussion on it. Fair enough?
25 MR, HENRY: Ckay.
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Page 10

1 A MEMBER |'Ill make a notion.

2 A MEMBER And | second it.

3 MR. MELTON: | have a notion, and | have a

4  second.

5 | s there any discussion?

6 A MEMBER So we're taking a vote?

7 MS. HORTON:  No.

8 MR. MELTON: No. You don't have -- |

9 asked for a discussion. After we have discussion,
10 then we will vote. That's what |'msaying. W wll
11  have discussion, and it wll be before we vote.

12 Ckay?

13 Sir, please. |'msorry.

14 MR. HENRY: That's all right. | thought
15 that was fine. Anyway, we're about to start the

16 vote.

17 MR, MELTON:  No.

18 MR. HENRY: Janmes Henry. | have two

19 questions about this. The first is on this RD Form
20 How cone it does not specify anywhere the | ocation
21 at Radium Springs of where the work is and what this
22 loanis for? And the second questionis is this

23 going to cause an increase in our rates?

24 M5. HORTON: It's part of the application
25 package; so it gets turned in along with the
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Page 11

1 application as a whole. Not all the forns have it,

2 but the agenda does.

3 MR. MELTON: The location is included in

4 the application package that is forwarded to Rural

5 Developnent, and it cones -- the loan or the grant

6 comes back to us specifically for this nunbered

7 project which is tied to that |ocation.

8 | nsof ar as the question concerning an

9 increase in rates, we have concluded -- we have

10 reasonably concluded a rate study. The board

11 received copies of it in our |ast board neeting. W
12 have not had an opportunity to take any sort of

13 action on it. And so the rates, you know, will not
14 be affected by this proposal.

15 What happens with the rates -- or what

16  happens with the rates because of the fact that --
17 as a mutual donestic, we have to remain in the

18 black. W cannot operate the systemin the red.

19 And so what happens to us is if we do not keep our
20 rates at a level -- and you figure Dona Ana Mit ual
21 has not had a rate increase since 2008.

22 | have | ooked personally at the new rates,
23 and sone -- depending upon your consunption, sone

24  wll go up, sone will go dowmn. | can't conment

25 further because | haven't conpleted ny action, and
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERSASSOCIATION
Special Member ship M esting on 04/21/2016 Page 12

1 the board definitely has not conpleted theirs. But
2 thereis no -- there is no connection, per se,

3 between this approval and a rate increase.

4 Does that answer your question, sir?

5 MR. HENRY: Yes.

6 MR MELTON. Thank you.

7 Yes, ma' anf

8 MS. LUJAN. Eva Lujan, nenber, Dona Ana

9 Village. | have the mnutes of June 30, 2010, where
10 M. Forbes stated "personally do not see any

11  problenms or mgjor expenses imediately or in the

12 future involved in maintaining the system"”™ which is

13 the Fort Selden |letter associated --

14 MR. MELTON: Who said this?

15 M5. LUJAN. M. Forbes. And | have it in
16 the mnutes. I'mnot fabricating it.

17 MS. HORTON: He was our previous

18 operations nmanager.

19 MR. MELTON: Ckay.

20 A MEMBER I n what year?

21 M5. LUJAN. 2010.

22 MR MELTON: Well, let nme point out that
23 we're not just looking at -- first of all, we have a

24  woefully underserved area in that a | ot of our mains

25 are 2-inch lines or 4-inch lines. W have probl ens

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Page 13
1 wth pressure. And | can't speak to what his basis
2 was. But the system has been eval uated. W cannot
3 support fire suppression with what we have.
4 And | personally live here, and |
5 personally would like to have fire suppression.
6 think that -- | think that just about everybody el se
7 sitting in this roomthat lives up here would Iike
8 that too.
9 Does that answer your question?
10 Anyone el se?
11 Yes, Sandy.
12 M5. TATUM Sandy Tatum nmenber. [|'m
13 hearing sone questions from sone other people too.
14  Few of us have been nenbers of an Association where
15 we get to vote.
16 So the question is what the application
17 process with the board and conpany officers was |ike
18 in order to get a grant. Because sone people think
19 that this |arge anount of noney woul d be free
20 flowing and don't understand the specific
21 designation and plan devel opment that you process.
22 And they also are wondering if new
23  subscribers will experience a reduction in cost of
24  com ng online as opposed to before, if this wll
25 address sone of that cost.
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Page 14

1 MR, MELTON: Ckay. In a nmutual donestic,

2 all nenbers are charged the sane for the same

3 services. And there will continue to be a

4  newconnection fee that is associated with

5 connecting newto the systemwhether this systemis

6 upgraded or not. There will be periodic -- there

7 has -- there's going to have to be periodic

8 adjustnents in the rates.

9 The rates will nost probably remain in a
10 tiered status because that is one of the few ways

11 that we, as a nutual domestic, can encourage

12 conservation of water. And we are short on water in
13 this entire Southwest United States. So as good

14  stewards of our environment, we do the only thing we
15 can to encourage conservation of water.

16 Does that answer your questions, Sandy?

17 MS. TATUM  Un- huh

18 MR, MELTON: Ckay.

19 M. Hayhoe, did you have sonething?

20 MR HAYHCE: Yes. |'m JimHayhoe, and |
21 just wanted to say that, while I'mnot a resident of
22 Radi um Springs or Fort Selden, |I'mvery nmuch in

23 support of this project if it connects our project.
24 | would like to carry on the thene from
25 the last couple of annual neetings, and that is the
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Page 15

1 subject of fire suppression. Now that Radium

2 Springs/Fort Selden is going to be getting up to 50

3 fire hydrants, |I'mvery hopeful that this is going

4 to be enough inpetus that also will include two

5 volunteer fire departnents, that we're going to do

6 sonmething about creating new policy for maintenance

7 and operation of those fire hydrants. Thank you.

8 MR. MELTON: Thank you. And if you wll

9 Dbring that back to a regular board neeting, sir, we
10 wll try to address it rather than with the entirety
11  of the nenbership because it can get to be a rea

12 bucket of worns.

13 Anyt hing further before we vote?

14 Yes, sir, M. Butler.

15 MR, BUTLER |'m Oscar Vasquez Butler. |
16 also approve of this. | think that the comunity

17 has to realize howdifficult it is to get grants.

18 And | know I've been working for this comunity as
19 well as others to get grants. And as tight as noney
20 isin the state and the federal governnent, this is
21 an excellent grant program

22 More inportantly, that we're going to put
23 in fire hydrants. And | think what the comunity

24 has to realize is that right now they may be paying
25 a high fire insurance rate. Wth fire hydrants,
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Page 16
1 they will get a lower fire insurance policy. So
2 even if there was an offset of anything to a rate
3 increase, it would be that they would get a reduced
4 fire insurance rate on their insurance policy. |
5 totally approve of this. Thank you.
6 MR MELTON: Thank you very nuch,
7 M. Butler.
8 Anyone else |ike to address this?
9 In that case, we will nove to vote.
10 wll call for a show of hands in favor?
11 A show of hands opposed?
12 | see one, two, three in opposition.
13 Could we get a couple of our staff to cone through?
14 1'mgoing to ask those fol ks who were in favor to
15 please raise their hand and remain so until our
16 staff can count them
17 In an attenpt to shorten this as nmuch as
18 possible, | would |ike to personally thank one, two,
19 three, four, five, six people fromup here in the
20 Radium Springs area for assisting us in notifying
21  our menbership of this upcom ng neeting. And those
22  peopl e are Joanne Sevenberger [sic] --
23 Did | butcher that too badly?
24 MS. SEVENBERGEN. Not too bad. It's
25  Sevenber gen.
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERSASSOCIATION
Special Member ship M esting on 04/21/2016

Page 17

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

MR.

Carol Standridge, and BJ Manning. These people were
an unbel i evabl e assi stance.

Have we got it now?

MS. HORTON:  Yes.

MR MELTON: 1'd like to give thema hand.

( Appl ause.)

Ckay. We should have this concluded in
just a nonent.

We'll need to know how many total voted?

MS. HORTON: No, how many opposed. We

MELTON: Thank you.

M ke Johnson, Ethel Dial, Sandy Tatum

need to know how many opposed.

MR.
IMS.

agai n.

MELTON: Thr ee.

HORTON: Have themraise their hand

MELTON: Ckay. Now opposed agai

last time. So we've got 1, 2, 3, 4, 5.

5 3 O

opposed.

MR
IVS.

that's 50 people that voted in favor and 5 opposed.

HORTON: 5 opposed.
MELTON:. Ckay.
HORTON:. So |'ve got 50 for and

MELTON: Ckay. We have 54 total
HORTON: No. W have 55 total

n one

5

her e?

So

www.huseby.com
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Page 18
1 MR MELTON: Ckay. W have 50 -- we have
2 55 total people. 50 voted for, 5 voted against.
3 Mdtion carries.
4 ( Appl ause.)
5 And the final itemon the agenda is public
6 input.
7 Do we have anyone here who would like to
8 address the nenbership, the board, or whatnot? |
9 wll caution you that your tine will be limted to
10 three mnutes, and we will ask that we not go
11 through repetitive actions.
12 Sandy?
13 M5. TATUM Excuse ne. WII| you be
14  announci ng about tonorrow?
15 MR. MELTON: | was going to get there.
16 M5. TATUM Ch, okay. [|'m pushing you.
17  That's wonderful.
18 MR. MELTON: There being no one who w shes
19 to have any input, | would like to invite everyone
20 here to be in this building tonorrow norning at
21  9:00 aam We will be accepting the grant from USDA.
22 W have an individual from USDA Washi ngton, D.C. who
23 wll be here. W will be breaking ground for the
24  project.
25 And we in Radium Springs have been
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Page 19

1 selected to represent the USDA in their National

2 Earth Day cel ebration.

3 ( Appl ause.)

4 So we would like to ask all of you to cone
5 out and join us.

6 Being no further business, | wll

7 entertain a notion to adjourn.

8 MR. BUTLER | make a notion.

9 MR MELTON: | have a notion from

10 M. Butler to adjourn.

11 Do | have a second?

12 MR, HAYHOE: | second it.

13 MR MELTON: All in favor?

14 (Al say aye.)

15 MR. MELTON: Al opposed?

16 (No response.)

17 MR. MELTON: Motion carries unani nously.
18 Al right.

19 (The proceedi ngs concluded at 7:34 p.m)
20
21
22
23
24
25

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M esting on 04/21/2016 Page 20

1 DONA ANA MUTUAL DOVESTI C WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCI ATI ON
. SPECI AL MEMBERSHI P MEETI NG

3

4

5 REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

6 I, CYNTH A GONZALEZ, RPR, NM CCR 59, TX

7 CSR 8467, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that | did, in

8 st enographi ¢ shorthand, transcri be the audi ot aped

9 proceedi ngs set forth herein, and the foregoing
10 pages are a true and correct transcription to the
11 best of ny ability. The tape was of fair quality.
12 | FURTHER CERTI FY that | am neither enployed by

13 nor related to nor contracted with (unl ess excepted

14 by the rules) any of the parties or attorneys in

15 this matter, and that | have no I nterest whatsoever
16 in the final disposition of this matter.

17

18

19

jf e Cropalls

CYNTHI A GONZALEZ, RPR

22 NM CCR 59, TX CSR 8467
Li cense Expires: 12/31/2016
23 Huseby, Inc.
1230 West Morehead Street
24 Charlotte, NC 28208
25
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERSASSOCIATION
Special Member ship M esting on 04/21/2016

Index: $3.1..area

30 12:9
$ 9
$3.1 8:21 4 9:00 18:21
$800, 000 4 17:18
8:23, 24 4-inch 9:3 A
1 12: 25 a.m 18:21
40-year 8:25 gccept 4:17
1 17:18 44 4:2.3 8: 20
1492-8 9:16 accepting
1942-8 8: 16 > 18: 21
5 17:18, 19, aCkg‘?"izedg”E”t
2 21,25 18:2 '
2 17:18 50 9:5 15:2 /m;.lg.lB
9- 3 17: 21, 25 '
2- : 18:1, 2 action
2-inch 12:25 c4 17: 23 11: 13, 25
2008 11:21 55 17 24 acié?qz
2010 12:9, 18: 2 '
21 address 4:8
2016 3:7 6 18:25
5:15 6: 1, | 15: 10 16:8
12 6-inch 9:4 18: 8
2016-03 6: 12 . adj ourn
717 19: 7,10
21st 37 7:10 3:6 adj ust ment s
14: 8
27 6'1 7:34 19:19
adopt 7:9, 17
27th 5:15,
20 8 affected
11: 14
8-inch 9:6
3 agenda 4:17,
800 8:22 18,20 5: 3,
3 17:18 7,14 11:2

18: 5

ahead 5:11

6: 11
amount 13:19

Ana 3:5 7:4
11: 20 12: 8

announci ng
18: 14

annual 5:15,
20 6:1
14: 25

Appl ause
17:8 18: 4

19: 3

application
10: 24
11: 1,4
13: 16

appr oval
4:17,18
5:14 6:11
8:14 9:14
12: 3

approve 4:19
5:2,17, 20,
25 9:15
15: 16 16:5

approxi mately
8:22 9:5

April 3.7

area 9:1

12: 24
16: 20

anended

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERSASSOCIATION
Special Member ship M esting on 04/21/2016

Index: assistance..defines

assi st ance
17: 4

assi sting
16: 20

Associ ati on
3:6 8:22
13: 14

at t enpt
16: 17

audi ence
3:13
avoid 7:4

aye 19:14

B

back 3:10
11: 6 15: 9

bad 16: 24
badly 16:23
8.6
8.5

bal | ot
bal | ots

basical |l y

6: 18
basis 13:1

benefi ci al
3:16

bit 9:12
B 17:3
black 11:18

board 3:15
6: 17, 25

7:1,5, 8
11: 10, 11
12:1 13: 17

15: 9 18: 8
booster 9:11

br eaki ng
18: 23

15: 9
15: 12
9:8

bri ng
bucket

bui | di ng
18: 20

busi ness
4: 4,15
6:10 7:6
8:14 19:6

but cher
16: 23

But | er
51,3
15: 14, 15
16: 7 19: 8,
10

3:14

C

call 3:4
16: 10

Carol 17:3

carries 6:8
8:12 18: 3
19: 17

14: 24

case 3:3
8:2 16:9

carry

cauti on

cel ebration
19: 2

change
24, 25

changed
6:19, 22

char ged

col oni as
3: 15, 16

conment
11: 24

18: 9

6: 21,

14: 2

Conmi ssi oner s

7:5
comm t

comunity
15: 16, 18,
23

conpany 9:8
13: 17

conpl et ed

8: 21

11: 25 12:1

concl uded
11: 9, 10

17:9 19:19

conduct 4:4
5:4 7:8
conflict 7:

connecti ng
14: 5

connecti on
12: 2

4

connects
14: 23

conservati on
14: 12, 15

Consuners
3:6

consunption
11: 23

conti nue

14: 3
copies 11:11

cost 13:23,

25
counsel 3:9
7.6
count 16:16
County 7:5,8

couple 14:25

16: 13

creating
15: 6

D

18: 22
6: 20

19: 2
71

6: 25

6: 15
6: 14

D. C
dat es
Day
days
deci ded
define

defi nes

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Index: departments..grants

departnments
15: 5

dependi ng
11: 23

desi gnation
13: 21

devel opnent
8:15 9:16
11:5 13: 21

Dial 17:2

D anne 4: 22,

23, 25

difficult
15: 17

di rector
3:23 7:7

directors
6:18

di scussed
6: 25

di scussi on
6:3 7:25
8.1 9:24
10: 5,9, 11

donestic 3:5

11: 17

14: 1,11

Dona 3:5
7:4 11: 20
12: 8

E

Earth 19:2

ener gency
6: 17

encour age
14: 11, 15

engi neering
3:.12

engi neers
3:11

entertain
4:6 5:16

9:14 19:7
entire 14:13

entirety
15: 10

envi ronnent
14: 14

Et hel 17:2
12: 8

eval uat ed
13: 2

excel | ent
15: 21

excess

Eva

8: 20
18: 13

executive
3:22 7:7

expenses
12: 11

Excuse

experience
13: 23

F

fabricating
12: 16

11: 16
9: 24

favor 5:6
6:5 8:10
16: 10, 14
17: 25
19: 13

f eder al
15: 20

14: 4
9:7
11: 20
9:7
18:5
10: 15

fire 9:4,6
13: 3,5
15:1, 3, 5,
7,23, 25
16: 1,4

fl owi ng
13: 20

Floyd 5:23,
25

f ol ks

f act

Fair

fee
field
figure
fill
final

fine

16: 14

For bes
12: 10, 15

Form 8:15
9:16 10: 19

forms 11:1

Fort 12:13
14: 22

f or war ded
11: 4
fourth 7:2
13: 19
4:10
3: 17
3:17
12: 12

free
full
fund
fundi ng

future

G

Garcia 4:19,
22,24, 25
Ceery b5:23,

25
gent | eman

3:13
give 17:7
14: 13

gover nnent
15: 20

grant 8: 20
11:5 13:18
15: 21
18: 21

grants
15:17, 19

good

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERSASSOCIATION
Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 I ndex: ground..maintaining

18: 23
3:9

gr ound

guests

H

hydrants 9:6
15: 3,7, 23,
25

hand 16: 15
17: 7, 15

hands 5:5, 6
6:5 8:4,8,
10 16: 10,
11

Hayhoe
14: 19, 20
19:12

hear 5:22
7:9,19

heari ng
13: 13

hel ping 3:16

Henry 9:17,
20, 25
10: 14, 18
12:5

high 15:25
hold 9:22
hopeful 15:3

HORTON 3: 21,
25 4:2
6:20 8:23
10: 7, 24
12: 17
17:6, 12,
15, 19, 21,
24

i medi atel y
12: 11

i npetus 15: 4

i mportantly
15: 22

i nprove 8:25

I mpr ovenent
8.17,19
9:4

include 15:4

included 9:2
11: 3

i ncrease
10: 23
11: 9, 21
12: 3 16: 3
9: 10
i ndi vi dual
18: 22

i nfornmed

| ndi an

3:2
I nfrastructure
3: 15

I nput
19

install ati on
9:5,6

i Nnsur ance

18: 6,

15: 25
16: 1,4
i nt roduce
3:8
i ntroductions
5:12
invite 18:19

i nvol ved
12: 12

item 5:14
8:14 18:5

items 6:10

kind 3:17

L

J

James 9: 20
10: 18

January
5:15, 20
6:1

Jenni fer
3:22

Jim 14: 20

Joanne 16: 22

Johnson
7: 20, 23, 24
17: 2

join 19:5

June 12:9

13: 19
3:9
3:9

| ar ge

Lee

| egal
7:6

letter 12:13

11: 20

lifetine
8: 25

l'imted

| evel

18: 9
12: 25
13: 4
13:7

loan 8:24
10: 22 11:5

| ocati on
10: 20
11: 3,7

| ooked 11: 22
lot 12:24
16:1

Lujan 12: 8,
15, 21

i nes
[ive

lives

| ower

M

K

Karl 3:10

mins 9:3,4
12: 24

mai nt ai ni ng

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Index: maintenance..Oscar

12:12

mai nt enance
15: 6

major 12:11

make 4:19
7:11 10:1
19: 8

manager
12: 18

Manni ng

neeting 3.4
4:8,10
5.5, 16, 21
6: 2, 20
11:11 15:9
16: 21

meet i ngs
4:12 6:13,
16,17 7: 2,
4,18 14: 25

Mel ba 7: 13,
14, 16

MELTON 3: 2,
22 4:1, 3,
21, 23, 25
5:2,22,24
6:22 7:12,
14, 16, 22
8:24 9:19,
22 10: 3, 8,
17 11:3
12: 6, 14,
19, 22
14: 1, 18
15:8 16: 6

17: 3

17:1, 7,14,
17, 20, 23
18:1, 15, 18
19: 9, 13,
15, 17

menber 3: 14
4:14 9: 20
10:1,2,6
12: 8, 20
13:12

menbers 4.3
7.7 8:16
9:15 13: 14
14: 2

nmenber shi p
3:5 4:12
5:16 6:1,
15, 16
15: 11
16: 21 18:8

m cr ophone
4:9

Mke 7:20,
22,23 17:2

8:21

m ni mum 6: 15

mllion

m nut es
5:15, 17, 20
6:1 12:9,
16 18: 10
17: 10

money 13:19
15: 19

7:3

noment

nmont h

nor ni ng
18: 20

nmot i on

17, 19
5:16, 24
6:8 7:9,
11, 16 8: 12
9: 14, 23
10: 1, 3
18: 3 19: 7,
8,9, 17

nove 4:16
5:19 6:4
8:1 16:9

5:2

mutual 3:5

11:17, 20
14:1, 11

4: 6,

noves

N

Nat i onal
19: 1

new connecti on
14: 4

notice 3:20,
23 6:15

noti fying
16: 20

nunber ed
11: 6

O

obj ection

8:3,9
obtain 3:16

officers

13: 17
of fset 16:2
13: 24

6: 13

onl i ne

Open
717

oper at e
11: 18

operation
15: 7

oper ati ons
12: 18

opportunity
11:12

opposed 5: 8,
10 6:6,7,8
8:4,11
13: 24
16: 11
17:12, 13,
17,19, 22,
25 19: 15

opposi tion
8.12 16:12

order 3:6
13: 18

Oscar 3:14
5:3 15: 15

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERSASSOCIATION
Special Member ship M esting on 04/21/2016

Index: p.m...Rural

P

19: 19

package
10: 25 11: 4

10: 24
6: 14,

p. m

part

pass
18

passage 5.7

paying 15:24

peopl e
13: 13, 18
16: 19, 22
17: 3, 25
18: 2

peri odi c
14:6,7

personal |y
11: 22
12: 10
13: 4,5
16: 18
Peters 3.9
13: 21
point 12:22

policy 15:6
16:1,4

pr esent

3

pressure
9:12 13:1

pretty 5:9

pl an

4:1,

previ ous
12: 17

primarily
7.3

probl ens
12: 11, 25

proceedi ngs
19: 19

process
13:17, 21

pr oduced
4:11

progr am
15: 21

proj ect
8:17,19
11: 7 14: 23
18: 24

Proof 3:19,

23

proposal
11: 14

protection
9:5

public 18:5

pushi ng
18: 16

put 15:22

Q

questi on
9:17 10: 22

11: 8 12: 4
13: 9, 16

guestions
9:21, 23
10: 19
13: 13
14: 16

quorum 3: 3,
24

R

Radi um 8: 17
9:1 10: 21
14: 22 15:1
16: 20
18: 25

raise 16:15
17: 15

rate 11: 10,
21 12: 3
15: 25
16: 2,4

rates 10: 23
11: 9, 13,
15, 16, 20,
22 14:8,9

5:13

15: 11

realize
15: 17, 24

recei ved
11: 11

recordi ng
4:10

read

r eal

red 8:4

11: 18
reduced 16: 3

reduction
13: 23
regular 6:16
7:1 15: 9
remain 11:17
14: 9 16: 15

repetitive
18: 11
repl acenent
9:3
represent
19:1
requi r enent
8.7
requires
6:13

resi dent
14: 21

resol ution
6:12, 14, 24
7:10, 17
8.16 9:14

response
19: 16

road 9:10
room 13:7

Rural 8: 15
9:15 11: 4

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERSASSOCIATION
Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 I ndex: Sandy..unanimously

S

Sandy 5:18,
19, 24
13:11,12
14:16 17:2
18:12

Sel den
12: 13
14: 22 15: 2

sel ect ed
19: 1

servi ces

14: 3

set - asi de
3:17

Sevenber gen
16: 24, 25

Sevenber ger
16: 22

14: 12

9:1

short

shorten
16: 17

show 5:5,6
6:5 8: 3,8,
10 16: 10,
11

Shumat e
7:11, 13,
14, 15, 17

16: 22

significantly
6: 19, 23

sic

sir 6:8
9:19 10: 13
12: 4 15:9,
14

sitting 13:7

Soldier 9:9

11: 12

Sout hwest
14: 13

4:9, 13

sort

speak
13:1

special 3: 4,
17 6:17

specific
13: 20

specifically
11: 6

Spri ngs
10: 21
14: 22
16: 20
18: 25

Springs/fort
9:1 15:2

16: 13,

8:17

st af f
16

St andri dge
17:3

start 10: 15

state 3:18
4: 14, 15
15: 20

12: 10
14: 13
9:11
14: 10

stated
St ates
station
st at us

st ewar ds
14: 14

St ockhol der s
8:16 9:15

study 11:10
subject 15:1

subscri bers
13: 23

support 13:3
14: 23

suppressi on
13: 3,5
15:1

system 8:17,
25 11:18
12:12 13:2
14: 5

10: 6
9: 9,10
tanks 9:9

Tatum 5:19,
25 13:12
14: 17 17:2
18: 13, 16

theme 14: 24

t aki ng

t ank

thing 4:5
14: 14
things 9:2
t hought
10: 14
Thursday 7:3
tied 11:7
tiered 14:10
tight 15:19
time 17:18
18: 9
times 7.7
t onor r ow
18: 14, 20
Tonander
3:10
total 17:11,
23,24 18: 2
totally 16:5
transcri pt
4:11
Tuesday 7:2
turned 10:25
U
Unh-huh 14: 17
unani nous
5:9
unani nousl y
6:9 8:13
19: 17

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

DONA ANA MUTUAL DOMESTIC WATER CONSUMERSASSOCIATION
Special Member ship M eeting on 04/21/2016 Index: unbelievable..yellow

unbel i evabl e
17: 4

under served
12: 24

under st and
13: 20

United 14: 13

upcom ng
16: 21

upgr aded
14: 6

USDA 8: 15
9:15
18: 21, 22
19:1
utilizing
5.5 8:4

Vv

Vasquez 3:14
5:3 15:15

video 4:9
Village 12:9

vol unt eer
15: 5

vote 6:4
8.2, 3,6, 8,
9 10: 6, 10,
11, 16
13: 15
15: 13 16: 9

voted 17:11,
25 18: 2

voting 6:7

Y

w year 6:14,
g7 18 12: 20

wai ve

wanted 14:21 Years 6: 23

Washi ngt on yellow 8:5
18: 22

water 3:5
8:17, 25
9:8 14: 12,
15

ways 14:10

whatnot 3:12
18: 8

wi shes 8:6
18: 18

woeful |y
12: 24

wonder f ul
18: 17

wonder i ng
13: 22

word 4:11
words 8:18
work 10: 21

wor Ki ng
15:18

works 3: 11
worns 15:12

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20

	Word Index
	Index: $3.1..area
	$3.1 (1)
	$800,000 (2)
	1 (1)
	1492-8 (1)
	1942-8 (1)
	2 (1)
	2- (1)
	2-inch (1)
	2008 (1)
	2010 (2)
	2016 (4)
	2016-03 (2)
	21st (1)
	27 (1)
	27th (2)
	3 (1)
	30 (1)
	4 (1)
	4-inch (2)
	40-year (1)
	44 (2)
	5 (5)
	50 (6)
	54 (1)
	55 (2)
	6-inch (1)
	7:10 (1)
	7:34 (1)
	8-inch (1)
	800 (1)
	9:00 (1)
	a.m. (1)
	accept (2)
	accepting (1)
	acknowledgments (1)
	Act (3)
	action (2)
	actions (1)
	address (5)
	adjourn (2)
	adjustments (1)
	adopt (2)
	affected (1)
	agenda (8)
	ahead (1)
	amended (1)
	amount (1)
	Ana (4)
	announcing (1)
	annual (4)
	Applause (3)
	application (4)
	approval (7)
	approve (8)
	approximately (2)
	April (1)
	area (3)

	Index: assistance..defines
	assistance (1)
	assisting (1)
	Association (3)
	attempt (1)
	audience (1)
	avoid (1)
	aye (1)
	back (3)
	bad (1)
	badly (1)
	ballot (1)
	ballots (1)
	basically (1)
	basis (1)
	beneficial (1)
	bit (1)
	BJ (1)
	black (1)
	board (12)
	booster (1)
	breaking (1)
	bring (1)
	bucket (1)
	building (2)
	business (6)
	butcher (1)
	Butler (9)
	call (2)
	Carol (1)
	carries (4)
	carry (1)
	case (3)
	caution (1)
	celebration (1)
	change (3)
	changed (2)
	charged (1)
	colonias (2)
	comment (1)
	Commissioners (1)
	commit (1)
	community (3)
	company (2)
	completed (2)
	concluded (4)
	conduct (3)
	conflict (1)
	connecting (1)
	connection (1)
	connects (1)
	conservation (2)
	Consumers (1)
	consumption (1)
	continue (1)
	copies (1)
	cost (2)
	counsel (2)
	count (1)
	County (2)
	couple (2)
	creating (1)
	D.C. (1)
	dates (1)
	Day (1)
	days (1)
	decided (1)
	define (1)
	defines (1)

	Index: departments..grants
	departments (1)
	depending (1)
	designation (1)
	development (4)
	Dial (1)
	Dianne (3)
	difficult (1)
	director (2)
	directors (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (8)
	domestic (4)
	Dona (4)
	Earth (1)
	emergency (1)
	encourage (2)
	engineering (1)
	engineers (1)
	entertain (4)
	entire (1)
	entirety (1)
	environment (1)
	Ethel (1)
	Eva (1)
	evaluated (1)
	excellent (1)
	excess (1)
	Excuse (1)
	executive (2)
	expenses (1)
	experience (1)
	fabricating (1)
	fact (1)
	Fair (1)
	favor (7)
	federal (1)
	fee (1)
	field (1)
	figure (1)
	fill (1)
	final (1)
	fine (1)
	fire (13)
	flowing (1)
	Floyd (2)
	folks (1)
	Forbes (2)
	Form (4)
	forms (1)
	Fort (2)
	forwarded (1)
	fourth (1)
	free (1)
	full (1)
	fund (1)
	funding (1)
	future (1)
	Garcia (7)
	Geery (3)
	gentleman (1)
	give (1)
	good (1)
	government (1)
	grant (6)
	grants (2)

	Index: ground..maintaining
	ground (1)
	guests (1)
	hand (3)
	hands (8)
	Hayhoe (4)
	hear (3)
	hearing (1)
	helping (1)
	Henry (8)
	high (1)
	hold (1)
	hopeful (1)
	HORTON (14)
	hydrants (5)
	immediately (1)
	impetus (1)
	importantly (1)
	improve (1)
	improvement (3)
	include (1)
	included (2)
	increase (5)
	Indian (1)
	individual (1)
	informed (1)
	Infrastructure (1)
	input (2)
	installation (2)
	insurance (4)
	introduce (1)
	introductions (1)
	invite (1)
	involved (1)
	item (3)
	items (1)
	James (2)
	January (3)
	Jennifer (1)
	Jim (1)
	Joanne (1)
	Johnson (5)
	join (1)
	June (1)
	Karl (1)
	kind (1)
	large (1)
	Lee (1)
	legal (2)
	letter (1)
	level (1)
	lifetime (1)
	limited (1)
	lines (2)
	live (1)
	lives (1)
	loan (3)
	location (3)
	looked (1)
	lot (1)
	lower (1)
	Lujan (4)
	mains (3)
	maintaining (1)

	Index: maintenance..Oscar
	maintenance (1)
	major (1)
	make (4)
	manager (1)
	Manning (1)
	meeting (11)
	meetings (8)
	Melba (3)
	MELTON (43)
	member (9)
	members (6)
	membership (9)
	microphone (1)
	Mike (4)
	million (1)
	minimum (1)
	minutes (7)
	moment (1)
	money (2)
	month (1)
	morning (1)
	motion (19)
	move (5)
	moves (1)
	mutual (5)
	National (1)
	new-connection (1)
	notice (3)
	notifying (1)
	numbered (1)
	objection (2)
	obtain (1)
	officers (1)
	offset (1)
	online (1)
	Open (2)
	operate (1)
	operation (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (1)
	opposed (17)
	opposition (2)
	order (2)
	Oscar (3)

	Index: p.m...Rural
	p.m. (1)
	package (2)
	part (1)
	pass (2)
	passage (1)
	paying (1)
	people (7)
	periodic (2)
	personally (5)
	Peters (1)
	plan (1)
	point (1)
	policy (3)
	present (2)
	pressure (2)
	pretty (1)
	previous (1)
	primarily (1)
	problems (2)
	proceedings (1)
	process (2)
	produced (1)
	program (1)
	project (6)
	Proof (2)
	proposal (1)
	protection (1)
	public (1)
	pushing (1)
	put (1)
	question (6)
	questions (5)
	quorum (2)
	Radium (7)
	raise (2)
	rate (6)
	rates (9)
	read (1)
	real (1)
	realize (2)
	received (1)
	recording (1)
	red (2)
	reduced (1)
	reduction (1)
	regular (4)
	remain (3)
	repetitive (1)
	replacement (1)
	represent (1)
	requirement (1)
	requires (1)
	resident (1)
	resolution (8)
	response (1)
	road (1)
	room (1)
	Rural (3)

	Index: Sandy..unanimously
	Sandy (8)
	Selden (4)
	selected (1)
	services (1)
	set-aside (1)
	Sevenbergen (2)
	Sevenberger (1)
	short (1)
	shorten (1)
	show (8)
	Shumate (6)
	sic (1)
	significantly (2)
	sir (6)
	sitting (1)
	Soldier (1)
	sort (1)
	Southwest (1)
	speak (3)
	special (3)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	Springs (5)
	Springs/fort (2)
	staff (2)
	Standridge (1)
	start (1)
	state (4)
	stated (1)
	States (1)
	station (1)
	status (1)
	stewards (1)
	Stockholders (2)
	study (1)
	subject (1)
	subscribers (1)
	support (2)
	suppression (3)
	system (7)
	taking (1)
	tank (2)
	tanks (1)
	Tatum (9)
	theme (1)
	thing (2)
	things (1)
	thought (1)
	Thursday (1)
	tied (1)
	tiered (1)
	tight (1)
	time (2)
	times (1)
	tomorrow (2)
	Tonander (1)
	total (4)
	totally (1)
	transcript (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	turned (1)
	Uh-huh (1)
	unanimous (1)
	unanimously (3)

	Index: unbelievable..yellow
	unbelievable (1)
	underserved (1)
	understand (1)
	United (1)
	upcoming (1)
	upgraded (1)
	USDA (5)
	utilizing (2)
	Vasquez (3)
	video (1)
	Village (1)
	volunteer (1)
	vote (13)
	voted (4)
	voting (1)
	waive (1)
	wanted (1)
	Washington (1)
	water (7)
	ways (1)
	whatnot (2)
	wishes (2)
	woefully (1)
	wonderful (1)
	wondering (1)
	word (1)
	words (1)
	work (1)
	working (1)
	works (1)
	worms (1)
	year (3)
	years (1)
	yellow (1)



